
Licensing Committee 
 

 
 Thursday, 4th November, 2010 

at 9.30 am 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Committee Rooms 1 and 2 - 
Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Parnell (Chair) 

Councillor Drake 
Councillor Fitzgerald 
Councillor Harris 
Councillor Letts 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor Norris 
Councillor Odgers 
Councillor Osmond 
Councillor Rayment 
Councillor Thomas 
Councillor Walker 
Councillor Willacy 
 

 
 Contacts 

 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Keith Turner 
Tel: 023 8083 2418 
Email: keith.turner@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 Assistant Solicitor to the Council  
Richard Ivory  
Tel. 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
The Committee publishes and 
implements a statement of licensing 
policy. It appoints Sub-Committees to 
deal with individual licensing 
applications and associated matters 
for which the Council as Licensing 
Authority is responsible.  
 

Smoking policy – The Council 
operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones – Please turn off 
your mobile telephone whilst in the 
meeting.  
 

Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, 
members of the public may address 
the meeting about any report on the 
agenda for the meeting in which they 
have a relevant interest. 
 

Fire Procedure – Should the fire 
alarm sound during the meeting leave 
the building by the nearest available 
exit and assemble in the Civic Centre 
forecourt car park.  
 

Southampton City Council’s Six 
Priorities 
 

• Providing good value, high quality 
services 

• Getting the City working 

• Investing in education and training 

• Keeping people safe 

• Keeping the City clean and green 

• Looking after people 

 

Access – Access is available for 
disabled people. Please contact the 
Democratic Support Officer who will 
help to make any necessary 
arrangements.  
 
 
Dates of Meeti
[...]
r purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, 
(also known as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on 
an annual basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, 
pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website at  
www.southampton.gov.uk/council/meeting-papers  

 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June 
2010 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5 LICENSING ACT 2003 - TRIENNIAL REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY  
 

 Report of the Solicitor to the Council setting out, in accordance with Section 5 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, requiring the Council, as Licensing Authority, to adopt a Statement 
of Licensing Policy every three years a proposed revised Licensing Policy, attached.   
 

6 TRADE REQUEST FOR PROPOSED VARIATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
FARES  
 

 Report of the Solicitor to the Council concerning a request for the variation of the table 
of fares for the hire of hackney carriages and to determine whether to proceed to 
public consultation, attached  
 

7 LICENSING OF PLEASURE BOATS AND BOATMAN  
 

 Report of the Solicitor to the Council concerning the process and review of the fees 
associated with licensing of pleasure boats and boatmen, attached.  
 
 
 
 



 

8 MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 Report of the Solicitor to the Council recommending that the membership and 
administration of the General Sub-Committee be brought into line with the membership 
and operation of the Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee, attached.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 27 October 2010 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 
 



 

- 1 - 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 JUNE 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Parnell (Chair), Baillie, Drake, Harris, Norris, Osmond, 
Rayment, Thomas and Willacy (Vice-Chair) 
 

  

Apologies: Councillors Fitzgerald, Letts, McEwing and Odgers 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Willacy be elected Vice-Chair of the Committee for 
the 2010/2011 Municipal Year. 

 
2. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2010 be signed 
as a correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the Agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 

 
4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Rules, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
at a predetermined point in respect of any consideration of the following matters 
whilst the Committee reached its decision. 

 
5. PROPOSED VARIATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES  

The Committee considered the report of the Solicitor to the Council regarding the result 
of the public consultation regarding an application from the Southampton Hackney 
Association for a variation of the table of fares as authorised for advertisement and 
public consultation at the last meeting held on 11 March 2010. (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).  
 
Mr Hall, Southampton Hackney Carriage Association (Proposer) and Mr Johnson, 
Southampton Trade Association (Objector) together with Mr May, Driver were present 
and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that the application for the variation of Hackney Carriage 
fares proposed by the Southampton Hackney Carriage be refused.  

 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
That owing to the clear difference of opinion regarding an increase in fares within the 
Taxi Trade there was insufficient evidence to warrant an increase in fares at this time.    
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4



 

- 2 - 
 

6. LICENSING FEES (HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES)  

The Committee considered a report of the Solicitor to the Council proposing an 
increase in fees for the grant and renewal of hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
licences as authorised for advertisement for public consultation at the last meeting held 
on 11 March 2010. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
Mr C Johnson, Chair of the Southampton Trade Association (STA), objector was 
present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that revised fees as advertised and set out in the appendices of the 
original report be approved. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The application for an increase in fees reflected increased costs of providing the service 
since the previous revision in November 2007.  
  
 

7. BTEC QUALIFICATIONS  

The Committee considered the report of the Solicitor to the Council seeking approval 
for a further training provider offering a similar qualification to the Edexcel Level 2 
BTEC Award in Transporting Passengers by Taxi and Private Hire. (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).  
 

RESOLVED  
 
(i) that the EDI (Educational Development International) Certificate In Road 

Passenger Transport (taxi) be approved as a training Provider; 
(ii) that authority be delegated to the Solicitor to the Council to approve 

further similar qualifications; and  
(iii) that authority to amend the policy in respect of driver criteria in order that 

suitably qualified licensed drivers can apply for an alternative drivers 
licence without the need to undertake an approved qualification be 
delegated to the Solicitor to the Council in consultation with the Chair to 
authorise the wording of such an amendment.      

 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The Committee accepted that the market was a changing one with more providers likely 
to become available that meet the relevant criteria. Accordingly it was appropriate that 
the authority be delegated to approve additional providers. Likewise the Committee 
accepted that in the circumstances as set out in the report the requirement for the 
qualification was not necessary in every case (i.e. previous experience) and that the 
policy be amended by wording to be agreed by the Solicitor to the Council.  
  
 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  LICENSING COMMITTEE 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: LICENSING ACT 2003 – TRIENNIEL REVIEW OF 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

DATE OF DECISION: 4TH NOVEMBER 2010 (LICENSING COMMITTEE) AND 
17TH NOVEMBER 2010 (COUNCIL) 

REPORT OF: SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In accordance with Section 5 Licensing Act 2003, the Council, as Licensing Authority, 
is required to adopt a Statement of Licensing Policy by January every three years. 
The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy was adopted in November 2008 
and requires fresh adoption prior to 7th January 2011. The Licensing Committee is 
one of the consultees 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Licensing Committee 

 (i) That the Committee considers the current Statement of Licensing 
Policy and the revisions made to it and recommend its adoption to 
Full Council. 

 Council 

 (ii) That Council adopts the revised Statement of Licensing Policy as 
attached at Appendix 1. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The core of the current Statement of Licensing Policy has been in place for 
nearly three years and has remained broadly unchanged during this period. 
The only significant addition was that of a Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) as 
an addendum to the main policy in May 2009.  

2. The Policy is a broad outline of the policy that the Council must adopt in 
consideration of any application or review. In the view of officers and the 
Responsible Authorities, the Policy has worked well. Accordingly, there is no 
cogent reason why significant changes should be made to the Policy at this 
point in time. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Council has undertaken a wide consultation exercise in excess of the 
minimum required by the Act or Government guidance. The Council has 
consulted with the statutory consultees comprising the Chief Officer of Police 
for the area, the Fire Authority, persons or bodies representative of local 
holders of premises licences, premises certificates, personal licences and 
business and residents in its area. In addition, the consultation exercise has 
been advertised on the Council’s website. 

Agenda Item 5



 2

4. No alternative options have been considered as the Council has, by law, to 
adopt a Statement of Licensing Policy every three years. 

5. As previously indicated, the Statement of Licensing Policy has been in place 
since January 2005.  The Authority had regard to the Licensing Policy during 
this period of time and it is officers and Responsible Authorities’ views that the 
Policy is robust, reasonable and appropriate for the city at the current time. 
Should the situation change, the Authority has the ability to revisit the Policy 
and bring it to Full Council for reconsideration, as it did when considering the 
city centr
[...]
arising from this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory Power to undertake the proposals in the report:  

14. As has been previously stated in Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Council as Licensing Authority is duty bound to adopt such Statement of 
Licensing Policy. As with all policies produced by the Council, it is necessary 
for it to be reasonable and workable in order to avoid any legal challenge by 
third parties. 

Other Legal Implications: 

15. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

16. It is a statutory obligation to produce a Statement of Licensing Policy by 
references specifically made in the Policy at paragraph 8 to the need to 
integrate other strategies such as the local tourist economy, Council Strategy 
for the City, Night-time Economy, Crime and Disorder Strategy, Anti-Social 
Behaviour Strategy and other relevant corporate policies. 

 

 

 

 

 



 4

AUTHOR: Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Statement of Licensing Policy (with proposed amendments) 

2. Map of the Cultural Quarter 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None. 

2.  

Integrated Impact Assessment   

Do the implications/subject/recommendations in the report require an 
Integrated Impact Assessment to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s)  

DCMS Guidance to Local Authorities April  

2006 

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.  

2.   

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: Not applicable 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All wards 

 

 Report Tracking 

VERSION NUMBER: 2 

DATE LAST AMENDED: 26/10/2010 

AMENDED BY: RI 

 
 
 
 

 



 

$supxmb2r.doc  1 of 20 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
STATEM
[...]
0

0
3

C
u

lt
u

ra
l 

Q
u

a
rt

e
r 

A
re

a
 -

 N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
0

T
h

is
 m

a
p

 i
s

 b
a

s
e

d
 u

p
o

n
 O

rd
n

a
n

c
e

 S
u

rv
e

y
 m

a
te

ri
a

l 
w

it
h

 t
h

e
 p

e
rm

is
s

io
n

 o
f 

O
rd

n
a

n
c

e
S

u
rv

e
y

 o
n

 b
e

h
a

lf
 o

f 
th

e
 C

o
n

tr
o

ll
e

r 
o

f 
H

e
r 

M
a

je
s

ty
's

 S
ta

ti
o

n
a

ry
 O

ff
ic

e
 ©

 C
ro

w
n

c
o

p
y

ri
g

h
t.

 U
n

a
u

th
o

ri
s

e
d

 r
e

p
ro

d
u

c
ti

o
n

 i
n

fr
in

g
e

s
 C

ro
w

n
 c

o
p

y
ri

g
h

t 
a

n
d

 m
a

y
 l

e
a

d
 t

o
p

ro
s

e
c

u
ti

o
n

 o
r 

c
iv

il
 p

ro
c

e
e

d
in

g
s

. 
S

o
u

th
a

m
p

to
n

 C
it

y
 C

o
u

n
c

il
 1

0
0

0
1

9
6

7
9

 2
0

1
0

Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  LICENSING COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: TRADE REQUEST FOR PROPOSED VARIATION OF 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 

DATE OF DECISION: 4 NOVEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Licensing Committee is asked to consider a request for the variation of the table 
of fares for the hire of hackney carriages and to determine whether to proceed to 
public consultation 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To consider and determine a request on behalf of the Southampton 
taxi trade for the variation of the table of fares for the hire of hackney 
carriages in Southampton 

 (ii) If the committee is minded to vary the table of fares to authorise the 
Solicitor to the Council to advertise any proposed variation in the 
table of fares. 

 (iii) If the committee is minded to vary the table of fares, that, subject to 
consideration of any objections to the advertisement, the variation 
shall come into effect on 9 December 2010. 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The table of fares for the hire of hackney carriages in Southampton was last 
revised with effect from 14th July 2008. 

2. Three bodies representing parts of the Southampton taxi trade, Southampton 
UNITE Cab Branch, Southampton Taxi Association and Southampton 
Hackney Association, have jointly submitted the request for variation of the 
table of fares as “Combined Taxi Trade”.  

3. The hackney carriage trade in the city, or any element of it, can submit a 
proposal at any time and the committee is bound by law to consider it. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4.  The table of fares for hackney carriages, last varied by the City Council with 
effect from 14th July 2008, is set out in appendix 1. 

5.  The Combined Taxi Trade’s proposals and justification for the proposed 
variation of the table of fares is set out in appendix 2. 

6.  A draft table of fares showing the effect of the proposals is set out in appendix 
3. 

7.  It is important to note that the table of fares only relates to the hire of hackney 

Agenda Item 6



 2

carriages licensed by the city council for the part of any journey within the city, 
and charges may only be made in accordance with the table of fares. The 
basis for the charge for the part of the journey outside the city boundaries 
must be agreed with the passenger before the commencement of the journey. 

8.  As a matter of law, the level of fares for the hire of private hire vehicles cannot 
be controlled by the city council; the basis for the fare for the hire of such 
vehicles must be agreed with the passenger before the commencement of 
every journey. The proprietors and drivers of many private hire vehicles 
choose to follow the hackney carriage table of fares in charging their 
customers, but a significant proportion do not.. 

9.  The existing and proposed tariffs represent the maximum fares that may be 
lawfully charged for the hire of hackney carriage within the Southampton. 

10.  If the committee is minded to vary the tariffs as shown above, it should be 
noted that any proprietor or driver of a licensed hackney carriage might 
lawfully charge lower fares if they so wish, but may not 
[...]
time 
tariff 

Current fares Proposed fares 

Day Night Day Night 

 1 (1.61) 4.76% 4.59% £4.00 £5.20 £4.20 £5.45 

 3 (4.83) 5.56% 5.56% £6.80 £8.70 £7.20 £9.20 

 5 (8.05) 5.88% 5.88% £9.60 £12.20 £10.20 £12.95 

 10 (16.09) 5.62% 5.62% £16.80 £21.20 £17.80 £22.45 

17.  There is no proposal to alter the basis of the fares charged for Sunday and 
Public Holiday journeys (commencing between 06:00 am and 11:00 pm), save 
that the underlying daytime rate (Tariff 1) is proposed to increase. 

18.  Additionally, it is proposed that the basis for fare charges by time (“waiting 
time”) in tariffs 1 and 3 will remain at £16.00 per hour and tariff 2 will remain at 
£20.00 per hour, but that the basis for charges by time in tariff 4 will reduce 
from £32.00 to £24.00 per hour, and that 45 second unit for calculation of 
charges will remain as at present and the basis for charges for time in the new 
tariff 5 will remain as at present at £32.00 per hour. 

19.  Members will be aware that many taxi drivers and proprietors make a 
boundary charge for vehicles making journeys outside the city boundaries. 
Such charges cannot be controlled by the table of fares, as they relate to the 
portion of the journey outside the city boundaries but must be the subject of a 
contract between the vehicle proprietor or their agent and the hirer, agreed 
before the commencement of the journey. 

20.  This report represents the first step in a process of determining the proposals. 
Members have discretion in varying the table of fares, and need not be bound 
by the request submitted on behalf of the trade. In addition, Members cannot 
fetter their discretion by agreeing future fare structures now. 

21.  The legislation prescribes a procedure which consists of a determination by 
the committee of the variation of the table of fares and the advertisement of 
the proposal in a newspaper circulating in the area. 

22.  A minimum period of 14 days must be allowed from the date of the 
advertisement for the receipt of written representations and objections. It is 
recommended that a period of 14 days be given for objections 

23.  The committee must then consider any objections made and determine 
whether to confirm the varied table of fares, with or without modifications. 

24.  If the committee is minded to vary the table of fares, any objections will be 
brought to a meeting of the committee on 15 December 2010.  

25.  If the committee is minded to vary the table of fares, the Solicitor to the 
Council recommends that, if no objections are received, any variation should 
come into force on the 9 December 2010. Members will be aware that, 
following their decision, arrangements will need to be made by the Licensing 
Team and the suppliers of taximeters and their agents for the variation to be 
effected, fare charts printed and  arrangements also need to be confirmed for 



 4

checks on meters installed in licensed vehicles. 

26.  Representatives of the recognised trade representative organisations have 
been invited to attend the committee's meeting but whilst it considered 
appropriate for the proposer to address the committee at this stage it is 
recommended that all representations from the trade and public be 
considered after advertisement, should the committee be minded to proceed 
to that stage. 

27.  The committee has discretion in law to determine the fares for the hire of 
hackney carriages in Southampton, subject to a duty to act reasonably. 

28.  Subject to the committee's views today, the timetable for the implementation 
of the proposals could be as follows: - 

 4 November 2010 committee's consideration and decision 

 11 November 2010 newspaper advertisement 

 25 November 2010 close of objection period (14 days) 

 9 December 2010 new table of fares in force if no objections made 

 15 December 2010 committee – consideration of any objections 

 29 December 2010 if agreed, new table of fares in force 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/
[...]
ublic Health Acts Amendment Act 1907 makes the city council the 
licensing authority for pleasure boats and boatmen. 

The committee is asked to note the processes involved in licensing pleasure boats 
and boatmen and review the fees associated with the process 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the processes in licensing pleasure boats and boatmen 

 (ii) To set application fees at a level commensurate with the costs 
associated with the provision of the service. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure that, as far as possible, the fees for applications are set at a level 
which allows for full cost recovery. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

2.  At its meeting on 11th June 2003, the Licensing and Public Safety Panel 
considered a report from the Solicitor to the Council concerning the licensing 
of pleasure boats and boatmen which had previously been carried out by 
Associated British Ports (Southampton) (“ABP”) under their Docks Byelaws. 

3.  The panel agreed to the appointment of ABP as the council’s consultant in 
relation to the examination of pleasure boats and boatmen to ascertain their 
suitability. The city council and ABP subsequently concluded an agreement 
appointing ABP as the council’s agents for this purpose. 

4.  The panel also set fees for applications and delegated the function to the 
Solicitor to the Council, save for the power to revoke or refuse licences. 

5.  Currently, twenty-eight boatmen and ten pleasure boats are licensed by the 
city council. 

6.  A review of the service, in liaison with ABP, indicates that the fees should be 
reviewed so as to ensure that they properly reflect the costs of providing the 
service, both in terms of the work undertaken by ABP in inspecting pleasure 
boats and examining boatmen and the Licensing Team in all other aspects of 
the function. 

7.  The city council does not have the technical expertise to carry out the 
inspections of boats and the examination of boatmen, hence the 
arrangements with ABP where these matters are dealt with by the 
Southampton Harbourmaster’s Office. 

Agenda Item 7



 2

8.  Licences for pleasure boats are renewable annually and boatmen are 
renewable at five, three and one year intervals, for those aged 18-63, 64-74 
and over 75 years, respectively.. 

9.  The fees were last set in 2003 and it is proposed that they should be 
increased to provide full cost recovery, as follows: 

10.  Licence type and duration Current Proposed 

 Pleasure boat licence application, (grant or 
renewal)(annual) 

£135.00 £210.00 

 Boatman’s licence application, (grant or renewal)(five 
yearly) 

£60.00 £135.00 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

11.  The proposal is intended to produce, so far as is possible, full recovery of the 
costs involved in licensing pleasure boats and boatmen. 

Property/Other 

12.  The resources to carry out the function are already present within the 
Licensing Team. There are no other significant resource implications 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory Power to undertake the proposals in the report:  

13.  Section 94 of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act 1907 provides the power 
to license pleasure boats and boatmen and section 180 and paragraph 23 of 
schedule 14 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1972 
make it compulsory for a licensing system to be in place. 

Other Legal Implications: 

14.  Schedule 1, paragraph B18 of The Local Authorities (Functions and 
Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 (as amended) states that this 
licensing function is non-executive and should be with the Licensing 
Committee. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

15.  The decision required by this report is not contrary to the council's policy 
framework 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 3

AUTHOR: Name:  John Burke Tel: 023 8083 2306 

 E-mail: john.burke@southampton.gov.uk 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. None 

2.  

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. none 

2.  

Integrated Impact Assessment   

Do the implications/subject/recommendations in the report require an 
Integrated Impact Assessment to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) None. Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None.  

2.   

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: Not Applicable. 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

 

 Report Tracking 

VERSION NUMBER: 2 

DATE LAST AMENDED: 25/10/2010 

AMENDED BY: JB 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  LICENSING COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-
COMMITTEE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF DECISION: 4TH NOVEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The report sets out recommendations that the membership and administration of the 
Licensing (General) Sub-Committee be brought into line with the membership and 
operation of the Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the membership of the Licensing (General) Sub-Committee be 
reduced from seven to three members, with a quorum of 2; 

 (ii) That the membership continue to be drawn from the membership of 
the Licensing Committee with the Chair to be elected at the 
commencement of each meeting for the purposes of that meeting 
only; 

 (iii) That the General Sub-Committee be administered on the same lines 
as the Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee utilising the 
meeting dates currently scheduled as required;   

 (iv) That the arrangements take effect from the start of the 2011 
municipal year. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To bring the membership the General Sub-Committee in line with the 
membership of the Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee. 

2.  To promote administrative efficiency and minimise inconvenience to members 
by enabling the Solicitor to the Council to utilise and share the dates on the 
schedule in place for the Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee. 
Convening meetings of the General Sub-Committee on the same days where 
possible would facilitate an efficient, cost effective and quicker discharge of 
business that needs to come before members. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  If the membership of the General Sub-Committee be reduced from seven 
(ratio 4:2:1) to three (ratio 1:1:1) while the two Sub-Committees could not be 
combined, they could share the same schedule. With the members listed 
sitting as either the Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee or as the 
General Sub-Committee as business demands  

4.  Owing to the allocation of seats among the political groups it would be most 
practical, should members approve the officers’ recommendations, to 
instigate the changes at the commencement of the 2011/12 Municipal Year. 

Agenda Item 8



 2

5.  There has been consultation between Political Group spokespersons by email 
and discussion with officers. 

6.  The option of leaving the membership of the General Sub-Committee at the 
current level of seven with meetings scheduled for Wednesdays remains but 
in the light of the need to deal with matters both efficiently and expeditiously 
the option does not appear to have much merit. The opportunity to streamline 
and rationalise the City’s licensing hearing process with a view to facilitating 
quicker response times is the recommended option. 

7.  The membership of the Licensing (General) Sub-Committee was agreed by 
the political Groups as being seven members to be drawn from the 
membership of the Licensing Committee (ratio 4:2:1 to comply with the 
political balance) consisting of a permanent Chair and Vice-Chair together 
with four other members of the parent Committee nomin
[...]
ot conflict with any policy framework 
documents.  

 

 

AUTHOR: Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. None. 

2.  

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None. 

2.  

Integrated Impact Assessment   

Do the implications/subject/recommendations in the report require an 
Integrated Impact Assessment to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

2.   

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: Not Applicable. 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 

Report Tracking 

VERSION NUMBER: 1 

DATE LAST AMENDED: 08/10/10 

AMENDED BY: Richard Ivory 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Triennial Review Of Statement Of Licensing Policy
	Statement of Licensing Policy - 2011-2013
	Cultural Quarter 201011

	6 Trade Request For Proposed Variation Of Hackney Carriage Fares
	Appendix 1 - current table of fares
	Appendix 2 CTTProposals2010
	Appendix 3 - proposed table of fares

	7 Licensing Of Pleasure Boats And Boatman
	8 Membership Of The Licensing (General) Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 3 - 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 November 2010 
 

 

Present Councillors Parnell (Chair), Harris, McEwing, Odgers, Osmond, Thomas, 
Walker and Willacy 
 

Apologies Councillors Drake, Fitzgerald, Letts, Norris and Rayment. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 2nd 
September 2010 be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of 
the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 

 
9. LICENSING ACT 2003 - TRIENNIAL REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING 

POLICY  

The Committee considered a report of the Solicitor to the Council setting out in 
accordance with Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requiring the Council, as the 
Licensing Authority, to adopt a Statement of Licensing Policy every three years a 
proposed revised Licensing Policy. 
 

 
RESOLVED that the revised Statement of Licensing Policy as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report be recommended for adoption by the full Council 
at its meeting on 17th November 2010. 
 
 

Note: Councillor Thomas  Against     
 

10. TRADE REQUEST FOR PROPOSED VARIATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
FARES  

The Committee considered a report of the Solicitor to the Council concerning a request 
for the variation of the table of fares for the hire of hackney carriages and to determine 
and to determine whether to proceed to public consultation. 
 
Mr Griffiths, Southampton UNITE Cab Branch, Mr Hall, Southampton Hackney Carriage 
Association and Mr Johnson, Southampton Taxi Association were present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
 

RESOLVED 
 

(i). that the request for the variation of the table of fares for the hire 
of hackney carriages in Southampton from the Southampton 
Taxi Trade, be approved in principle, without amendment; 

(ii). that the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to advertise the 
proposed table of fares, as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, 
in the local press in line with the legislative requirements; and 



 

 

- 4 - 
 

(iii). that, unless any objections are received to the proposed table 
of fares, the variation be effective as of 9th December 2010. 

 
 
NOTE: Councillor McEwing declared a non pecuniary interest in the above item and 
withdrew from the meeting during its consideration.  
 

11. LICENSING OF PLEASURE BOATS AND BOATMAN  

The Committee considered a report of the Solicitor to the Council concerning the 
process and review of fees associated with licensing of pleasure boats and boatmen. 
 

RESOLVED  
 
(i). that the processes in licensing pleasure boats and boatmen be 

noted; and 
(ii). that application fees, at a level commensurate with the costs 

associated with the provision of the service, be set as 
recommended in the report.      

 
12. MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE  

The Committee considered a report of the Solicitor to the Council recommending that 
the membership and administration of the General Sub-Committee be brought in to line 
with the membership and operation of the Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee. 
 

RESOLVED  
 
(i). that the membership of the Licensing (General) Sub-Committee be 

reduced from seven to five members with a quorum of three; 
(ii). that membership continue to be drawn from the membership of the 

Licensing Committee with the Chair of the General Sub-Committee to be 
elected at the commencement of each municipal year; 

(iii). that the General Sub-Committee be administered on the same lines as 
the Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee utilising the 
meeting dates currently scheduled as required; and 

(iv). that the above arrangements take effect from the start of the 2011 
municipal year.     

 
 
 
 

 
 

 


